In accordance with
Rula 6.28 of the
insohvency {England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and
Section 106{3} of the
insoivency Act 1986

LIQ14

in CVL

Notice of final account prior to dissolution

_5;______

Companies Houqe

NI |\|

*ABB2ZHPV*
21/06/2019

COMPANIES HOUSE

FRIDAY

Compa;ny number

Company details
ol2e|79l2]3]e

_-> f-mn.g in this forn
Please comp ele in typescrint ar

Company name in full { Irlam Commermals lelted

balid plock coptan

|

Liquidator's name
Full forename(s} ‘ Jason Mark
| Etliott

Surname

medator's address

BUIIdlng name/numberl Regency House

Street | 45-51 Chorley New Road
! - ;
Post town {éolton )
County/Region ‘{ )
Postcade ’B{L“I ‘41QR(
Country ’

Liquidator's name ©

Fuil forename{s}

] Craig

WJohns

Surname

) 00ther hqmdator
Use this sect o7 fo teli un
arothar ligudatorn

about

f

Liquidator's address @

Building name/mumber | Regency House

6 Other liquidator
i Use this sect on 1o tell Ls anout
argthar ligu dates

Street |45-51 Chorley New Road
| , R
Post town ’ Bolion
County/Region " ] -
Postcode ﬁVﬁm’;f‘ 1 { im4‘é(wﬁ ri
Country g B

04717 Versicon 10



LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

Liquidator’s release

L1 Tick if one or more creditors objected to liquidator's release,

Final account

I attach a copy of the final account.

Sign and date

Liquidator's signature

Sigrate

X X

Signature date

e ol faloltle

0417 Versiorn 10




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

B Presenter information

! You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information vou give will be

i visible to searchers of the public record.

(((mh‘f'n.ame Kate Spencer

n Important information

i All information on this form wilt appear on the
| public record.

E Where to send

——
{ompary name

Cowgill Holioway Business

FWW ﬂmﬂwlizeiCOVer“ LLP “

|
|
{-mm"ﬁ

Regency House
45-53 Chorley New Road

Fost 10w

Bolton

Caunty/Reain

me dslulad Tafalrl

i Lountey

Dx

Telephore

0161 827 1200
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

(7 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

(7 You have attached the required documents.

(3 You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to |
return it to the address below: ‘

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House, :
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, {F14 302, i
DX 33050 Cardiff. I

ﬂ Further information

For further informaticn please see *he qidance notes
on the website af www. gov.uk/companiueshouse
or email enquiries@companieshod~e.qo .k

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

0417 Versinr: 14



Irlam Commercials Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement

£

from 26/04/2018
of Affairs To 17/04/2019
£
FLOATING CHARGE RECEIPTS
10,365.00 Book Debts NiL
8,000.00 Cash at Bank NIL
Uncertain Inter Campany Balance 1,000.00
220.00 Physical Assets NiL
Vehicle Tax Refund NI
1,000.00
FLOATING CHARGE PAYMENTS
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) NiL
Disbursements NiL
Joint Liquidators' Fees 7,866.09
Preparation of 5. of A. NIL
Specific Bond MiL
Statutory Advertising NiL
Storage Costs 29.50
{7,895.59}
UNSECURED DISTRIBUTION
{40,000.00) Directors' Loan Account - Est NIL
(9,000.00) HM Revenue & Customs {PAYE) - £st NIL
(58,806.00) HM Revenue & Customs (VAT) NIL
(2,340.00) Trade & Expense Creditors NiL
NiL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{100.00) Ordinary Shareholders NiL
NiL
(91,061.00) (6,895.59)

Page 1of1l

REPRESENTED BY

IP5 SQE Ver. 2012.10

From 26/04,2016
To 17/04/4019
£

1,810.80
13,020.18
7,600.00
800.00

. 285.41
22,915.39

800.00
22.00
16,741.09
5,000.00
70.00

253.80
. %350
(22,915.39)
NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL
NIL
{67.00)

NIL

18 Line 2015 14:36



IRLAM COMMERCIALS LIMITED (THE COMPANY) - IN LIQUIDATION

COMPANY NUMBER - 02679236

THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

Notice of Final Account under R6.28 of the Insolvency {(England and Wales} Ruies 2016

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN to the Company’s creditors that:

1

Date

The Company’s affairs are fully wound up.

Within 21 days of the receipt of this final account, a secured creditor or an unsecured credito:
{with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors or any unsecured
creditor with the permission of the court] may reguest in writing that the Joint Liguidators
provide further information about their remuneration or expenses included within the finai
account.

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor {with the concurrence of at least 10% in value ¢f
the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this final account, make ar
application to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the Joint
Liquidators' remuneration is inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged 07 the expenses
incurred by the Joint Liguidators, as set out in the final account, are excessive.

A creditor may object to the release of the joint Liquidators by giving notice in writing to the
Joint Liquidators by the end of the period of 8 weeks from the delivery of this notice. However,
if any request for information or any application to court is made, the period will run until that
request or apglication is finally determined.

The Joint Liguidators will vacate office under s171 of the insolvency Act 1886 on delivering tre
final account to the Registrar of Companies at the end of the above period, The sotice
delivered wilf state whether any creditor has objected to the Joint Liguidators' release.

The Joint Liguidators will be reieased under s173 of the Insolvency Act 1986 at the saeae tire as
vacating office unless any of the creditors have objected to this, in which tase the Joint
Liquidators will apply to the Secretary of State for his release in the alternative.

;17 April 2019

Craig Johns - Joint Liquidator

Jason Mark Elliott and Craig Johns, the Joint Liquidaters whose address is Regency House, 45-53 Chorley
New Road, Boiton, BL1 4QR may be contacted at this address or by telephone on 0161 827 1200 or via
email at Kate. Spencer@cowgills.co.uk




REAM COMMERCIALS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

Joint Liquidators’ Final Account to
Creditors and Members

Irlam Commercials Limited
- In Liquidation

17 April 2019

« # cowqll

Joint Liguidators” Final Account



iRLAM COMMERCIALS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

CONTENTS

1 tntroduction

2 Jaint Liquidators’ Receipts and Payments

3 Work undertaken by the Jeint Liquidators

4 Outcome for Creditors

5 loint Liguidators’ Remuneration & Expenses

6 Conclusion

APPENDICES

A Joint Liquidators' Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 26 Aprit 2018 1o 17 April
2019 together with a Cumulative Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 24 April
2016 to 17 April 2019

B Joint Liquidators’ Time Analysis for the Period from 26 April 2018 10 17 April 2019

C loint Liguidators’ Cumulative Time Analysis for the Peried from 26 April 2016 to 17 April 2019

D Additional Information in Relation to the loint Liquidators’ Fees, Expenses & Disbursemants

soint Liquigators” Final Account



IRLAM COMMERCIALS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

11

1.2

13

1.4

1.5

2.1

31

3.2

3.3

introduction

§, Craig Jonns, of Cowgitl Holloway Business Recovery LLP, Regency House, 45-53 Chorley New
Road, Boiton, BL1 4QR {"CHBR”) was appointed loint Liguidator of irlam Commercials Lmited
{“the Company”) along with my colleague Jason Mark Elliott on 26 Aprit 2016, The affairs of
the Company are now fully wound-up and this is our final account of the Liguidation, which
covers the period since our last progress report {"the Period”).

information about the way that we will use, and store personal data in relation to insolvency
appointments  can  be found at  hups//www.cowgilis.co.uk/services/businesy-
recovery/privacy-notice/. If you are unable to download this, please contact our otfice and a
hard copy will be provided to you.

This report should be read in conjunction with the Director’s Report and Statement of Affairs
(“SOA”) presented to the initial meeting of creditors held on 25 April 2016 and our first and
second annual progress reports which were issued to creditors on 22 lune 2017 and 18 May
2018, respectively.

The trading address of the Company was Unit 1 Priestiey Point, Priestisy Road, Wardiey,
tndustrial Estate Worsiey, Manchester, M28 21X, The business traded under the name Irlam
Commercials Ltd.

The registered office of the Company was changed to Cowgill Hoiloway Business Fecovery
LLP, Regency House, 45 - 53 Chorley New Road, Bolton, BLI 4QR and its registered number is
02679236.

Joint Liquidators’ Receipts and Payments

At Appendix A, we have provided &n account of our Receipts and Payments for the Pariod
with a comparison to the SOA values, together with a Cumulative account since our
appoimiment, which provides details of the remuneration charged and expenses incurred and
paid by the loint Liguidators.

Work undertaken by the Joint Liquidators

This section of the report provides creditors with an overview of the work undertaken in the
Liguidation since the date of our last annual progress report, together with information on
the overall cutcome of the Liguidation.

Administration fincluding statutory compliance & reporting)

As you may be aware, the Joint Liquidators must comply with certain statutory obiligations
under the Insolvency Act 1986 and other refated legislation. Details abaut the war< we
anticipated undertaking in this regard was outlined previousiy and we would confirm thatin
this period of the Liguidation, the only matters that have affected the costs to any particular
extent relate to, but is not limited to, realisation of the Company's assets, dealing with general
creditor queries and correspondence, production of monthly bank reconciliations and
producing and posting income and expenditure vouchers.

Where the costs of statutory compliance work or reporting to creditors exceeded the initial
estimate, it will usually be because the duration of the case has taken ionger than anticipated,

foint Liguidators’ Final Account



IRLAM COMMERCIALS LIMITED - IN LIGUIDATION

34

3.5

36

3.7

3.8

39

3.10

311

312

possibly due to protracted asset realisations, which have in turn placed a further stawtory
reporting requirement on the Joint Liquidators.

As noted in our initial fees estimate/information, this work has not necessarily braught any
financial benefit to creditors, but s work required on every case by staiute,

Reclisation of Assets
Physical assets

The SOA detailed that the Company owned physical assets consisting of office equipment and
plant and machinery. Independent valuation agents, JPS (Surveyors) Limited {"IPS") were
instructed to provide a valuation of the Company’s physical assets. 1PS advised that the assess
were estimated to realise the sum of £820 which was utilised for the purpase of the S0A.

We detailed previousiy that an offer was received in the sum of £800 plus VAT from Mr ? Neal,
the Director of the Company. The Joint Liguidators consulted 1PS as to the suitability of the
offer.

IPS advised that the offer represented a better realisation that would be realised shouid the
assets be uplifted and sold at auction when taking into account the respective costs. As such,
the offer was recommended for acceptance. The sale was compieted and funds were recaved
from JPS on 20 June 2016. These funds were subsequently transferred tc the Liguidation
account.

Book Debts

The Company records indicated that there were outstanding book debts which were
estimated to realise £10,365 for the purpose of the SOA,

Following our appointment, further investigations were conducted and the Company records
indicated that there were actually only outstanding book debts in the sum of £2,494. We
proceeded to write to the outstanding debtors ta reguest repayment of the outstanding
amounts and the sum of £1,811 has been received in this regard.

The remaining book debts are disputed and we previously reported that numerous debtors
had advised that payment had been made directly into the Company bank account. Bank
statements have been abtained from the Company bankers and thig has been corrcborated.
As such, no further realisations will be made in this regard.

Cash ot Bank

The SOA stated that the company had ‘cash at bank’ which was estimated to realise £8000.
Following our appointment we wrote to the Company's bankers, Royal Bank of Scotiand Pig,
{"RBS”), to request that the account be closed and the credit halance remitted to the
Liguidation,

The sum of £13,020 was received from RBS on 13 March 2017. No further realisations will be
made in this regard.

foint Liquidators” Final Account



IRLAM COMMERCIALS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

3.13

3.15

3.16

3.17

318

3.18

3.20

inter-Company balance

As detailed in our previous Progress Report, our investigations highlighted that the sam of
£15,668 was outstanding from Irlam Truck and Tanker Spares Limited [“ITTS”), & company
connected by common Directors and shareholders Mr and Mrs Neale

Following negotiations with the Directors of ITTS and having reviewed ITTS's financial positicn
and ability to repay the full amount, the Joint Liguidators’ agreed to accept an offer of £7,000
in Tull and final settlement of the liability. it was agreed that the funds would be paid m
monthly instalments of £500 per month for a period of 14 months.

In our last progress report we reported that the sum of £6,000 had been received. | can
confirm that the remaining £1,000 has been received in the pericd and this anmgcunt has
therefore been received in full. As such, no further realisations will be made ins this regard

Vehicle Tax Refund

The Company operated a vehicle which was owned by a third party. Foillowing otr
appointment the sum of £285 was received from the Driver and Vvehicle Licensing Agency
{"DVLA”} on 29 lune 2016. This amount represented a refund of road tax in respect to this
vehicle. No further realisations will be made in this regard.

Creditors {claims and distributions)

Further information on the outcome for creditors in this case can be found at Section 4 ¢f this
report. The Joint Liguidators are not only required 1o deal with correspondence and claims
from unsecured creditors, but also those of any secured and greferential creditors of the
Company. This may involve separate reporting to any secured creditor and dealing with
distributions from asset realisations caught under their security, most typically 3 debenture
as well as dealing with the general handling of communications with stakeholders, such as
customers and suppliers.

Claims from preferential creditors typicaily involve employee claims and payments made on
behalf of the Company by the Redundancy Payments Service following dismissal. We wouid
confirm that in this case there are no preferential creditors.

The above work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors generally and the
maore creditors there are on an assignment, the higher the resultant cost will usually be,
however the Joint Liguidators are required by statute to undertake this work. inthis case we
have not underiaken to agree the claims of unsecured creditors as there is no prospect of a
distribution to the unsecured creditors.

Investigations

You may recall from our first progress report to creditors that some of the work the joint
Liquidators are required to undertake s to comply with legisiation such as the Company
Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986 {CDDA 1986) and Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 ~
investigations by Office Holders in Administration and insolvent Liguidations and may not
necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors, unless these investigations reveal notentiar
asset recoveries that the Joint Liquidators can pursue for the benefit of creditors.

joint Liquidators’ Final Account



RLAM COMMERCIALS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

3.21

3.22

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

45

51

5.2

5.3

54

Our report on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to the Department for Business,
Energy & Industrial Strategy under the CDDA 1986 was submitted during the tirst year of the
Liguidation and is confidentiat.

Since our last progress report we would advise that no further asset reailisations have come
to light that may be pursued by us for the benefit of creditors.

Qutcome for Creditors
Secured Creditors

There are no secured creditiors; furthermore, no claims of a secured nature have hesn
received.

Preferential Creditors

There are no preferential creditors. The employees were transferred to 1TTS on 23 March 2016
and no preferential claims have been received.

Unsecured Creditors
We received claims totalling £119,834 from three unsecured creditors.

The Company has not granted any floating charges. Accordingly, there was no requirement
to create a fund out of the Company’s net floating charge property for unsecured creditors
{known as the Prescribed Part), which only apphies to charges created after 15 September
2003.

We can confirm that there are insufficient funds available to enable a distribution to be mads
to the ordinary unsecured creditors. The funds realised have aiready been used or ailocated
for defraying the expenses of the liquidation. Pursuant to Rule 14.37 of the Insoivency
{Engiand and Wales) Rules 2016, we therefore give notice that there wiil be no ordinary
unsecured dividend in the Liquidation.

Joint Liquidators' Remuneration & Expenses

At the first meeting of creditors held on 26 April 2016, creditors approved that we could draw
an SOA fee in the sum of £5,000 plus VAT. We can confirm that this fee has been paid in fuil.

The basis of the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration was approved on a time cost basis, capped
at £22,253 on 26 May 2016 by way of a resolution by correspondence.

Our tirne costs for the Period are £4,707. This represents 25 hours at an average rate of £192
per hour. Attached at Appendix B is a Time Analysis which provides details of the aciivity
costs incurred by staff grade during the Period in respact of the costs fixed by reference to
time properly spent by us in managing the Liquidation.

Also attached at Appendix € is a Cumulative Time Analysis for the Period from 26 April 2016
to 17 April 2019 which provides details of our time costs since the commencement of the
Liguidation. These time costs total £17,025 which represents 88 hours at an average rate of
£193 per hour.

laint Ligquidators” Frnal Account



IRLAM COMMERCIALS LIMITED - IN LIGUIDATION

55

5.6

5.7

5.8

6.1

A narrative explanation of the work undertaken by the joint Liguidators during the Perod car
be found at Section 3 of this report and we would confirm that £16,741 plus VAT have been
drawn against our total time costs since cur appointment and that no further amounts wili he
drawn in the Liquidation,

You will recall that we provided creditors with our fees estimate prior to the agreement of the
basis of our remuneration as time costs. We would confirm that it was not necessary during
the Liguidation to seek further approval to increase this estimate.

Attached at Appendix D is additional information in relation to the jJoint Liquidators fees and
the expenses and dishursements incurred in the Liguidation,

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees’ is available on request or can be
downloaded  from  hitp//www.cowgiils co uk/wp-content/uploads/2016/01/Cretaiors:
Guide-tu-tiguidators Fees pdf.

Conclusion

This final account will conclude our administration of this case. The Notice accompanying this
account explains creditors’ rights on receipt of this information and also when we will vacate
office and obtain our release as loint Liquidators.

Yours faithfully

Craig Johns
Joint Liquidator

Enc

Joml Ligwdators Final Account



IRLAM COMMERCIALS UMHTED - IN LIQUIDATION

Appendix A

loint Liguidators’ Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 26
April 2018 to 17 April 2019 together with a Cumulative Receipts and
Payments Account for the Period from 26 April 2016 to 17 April 2019

joint Liquidators” Fimal Account



Statement
of Affairs
£

10,365.00
8,000.00
Uncertam
820.00

{40,000.00)
{9,000.00)
{58,806.00)
{2,340.00)

(100.00}

{91,061.00}

Page 1of 1

irtam Commercials Limited

{in Liquidation)

Joint Liguidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

FLOATING CHARGE RECEIPTS

Book Debis

Cash at Bank

fnter Company Bajance
Physical Assets

Vehicle Tax Refund

FLOATING CHARGE PAYMENTS

Agents/Vaiuers Fees
Disbursements

Joint Liguidators' Fees
Preparation ot S. of A.
Specific Bond
Statutory Advertising
Storage Costs

UNSECURED DISTRIBUTION

Directors' Loan Account - £51

HM Revenue & Custorns {PAYE} Est

HM Revenue & Customs {VAT)
Trade & Expense Creditors

DISTRIBUTIONS

Ordinary Shareholders

REPRESENTED BY

iP5 SCH Ver 2012 10

From 26/04/2018
Te 1770472019
£

NiL
Nil
1,000.00
Nil
NIL
1,000 00

NIL
NiL

7 866.02
Wit

NiL

Nil

7859
{7,895 56)

(6,895.58)

From 26/04/2016
10 17/04/2619
£

1,810 280
13,020 18
7,000 20
80020
285 4
22,91 35

800 GO
22G0
16,741 0%
5,000 00
7500
5280
2550
{22.91€.39)

HIL
L
ML
UL
ML

NiL

15 Aprd 7019 17 %



TANL Y 00°LOL'Y

4 e 00 /00

3 3

150D 1507 jej0)
adesany

g xipuaddy

Ny [euly siolepinbi juies

05've or'e 08'e - 05°6 o6'r 05%E - SIN0H |Bj0L

- . - - - - {ajqeaydde aiaym) Buipesy

- - . 5195SE JO UOCnesyeay

- . . : - suonlednsany
(suonnguasip
g SWIep) s103pa)

{ajgexydde
S1aym) sianlew a0 ads asen

(2upodas g asueduos

052 or'¢ 05°€ - 0S'6 067 0S'€ - AJo3neIs uI) UONERSIIDY
sinoy J21ySeD  JOIRASILIMPY JOIBJSIUIWPY JOJeNsiuuipy  Jafeuely JoYang  Jauped
€301 Jouny FLITE:T

610 14dy LT 01 8TQT I14dY 9Z Wiosj poLad 3y} 4oy sisAjeuy awiy ssolepinbiy yuor

NOLLYQIND NI - GILHAIT STVIDYIWINOD NV



£3°26T 00°S70°LT  pg'gR
LE81Z 01L2°T oror
87912 00°'0E6 0y
00087 00'06 0so
88 /81 00veEL'ET  oTss
3 3 sinoy
150) 150D R0 30y
adesany
6102
J xtpuaddy

0Tyt

Or vt

1ayse)

01’9

019

Jojessiuwpy
lowng

Ny ewng srosepintit suior

- oLy

- 0L'L

- 050

- OB'st

40JBISHUNLDY 10jRNSIIIpY Jadeuvepy sopaung
10(UsS

0s'1

0rs

0s0

069

Gt

68’6

00t

lauuey

SINOW 8104

{aiqeoiidde araym) Fuipesy

s13s5€ Jo vonesijeay

suonedizsanug
(suonnquisip
'3 switejd) sso11paid

(aiqerjdde
213ym) suaniew dyzads ases

(3unuodal g aduendwos
Asoymess ouy) uonessiuwpy

1AV LT 03 9707 14dy 97 w0y pouiag ay3 0} sisAjeuy aui 3npenwIng siozepinbyy jutor

NOLLYGINDN NI - Q31iAn STYDHIWWOD Wy



IRLAM COMMERCIALS LINHTED - IN LIQUIDATION

Appendix D

Additional Information in Relation to the Joint Liquidators’ Fees, Expenses &

1.1

1.2

1.3

2.1

2.2

3.1

Disbursements

Staff Allocation and the Use of Sub-Contractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments is to zllocate staff with the skilis and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an
Administrator or Assistant. The exact constitution of the case team will depend ¢n the
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment ang the experience reguirements of the
assignment,

We have not utilised the services of any sub-contractors in this case.

Professional Advisors

On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below. We have aiso
indicated alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which is subject to review
on a reguiar basis.

i SR Y v t 5] AR S ; :
ii P8 Surveyors Limited [Agent name) {vatuation and F Agreed Fixed Fee plus VAT i
L dispasaladvice] ]

[y P S S [P

Our choice was based on our perception of their experience and ability to perform this type
of wark, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement
with them.

Joint Liquidators’ Expenses & Disbursements

The estimate of expenses {including disbursements} which were anticipated at the outset of
the Liquidation was provided to creditors when the basis of our fees were approved, a copy
of which is set out below:

800 pius VAT

AGents’ COStS e S ,
Statutory advertising 25380 plus VAT
pratutory govertising OV . SR ool e
Specific penalty bond LN

Category 2 disbursements charged by the firm:
Business mileage

S i U{ZU

[T

Jaript Liguidators' Final Account



IRLAM COMMERCIALS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

32

33

34

4.1

4.2

Summary of the Joint Liquidators’ expenses

A summary of the expenses paid by the Joint Liquidators during the Period can be found in
the Receipts and Payments account at Appendix A together with an outline of the total
expenses paid during the Liquidation.

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbussements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generzlly comprise of external
suppties of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage. case
advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, rocom hire and document storage. Also
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection
with the case.

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from crediters.,  Thesa are costs which are
directly referable to the appointment in guestion but are not paymeants which are made to an
independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be aliocated 1o
the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, docement
storage or business mileage. Detads of Category 2 disbursements chargad by this firm {where
appropriate) were provided at the time the Liguidator’s fees were approved by cregitors This
firm does not charge Category 2 Disbursements.

Charge-Out Rates

Cowgill Holloway Business Recovery LLP's current charge-out rates effective from March 2012
are detailed below.

 Staff Grade - ; Rate per Hour '
1 Pa;?r;er S - £375‘me o

TConsuiianf?t_ T S M@GQ

| Director l"f"éb?)" i
rlemager T £25() W I
| Senior Admimistrator W‘Lmsu
Cadminsteator Cotmse T T
£Cash|er/5uppert - _15156“““ o B
iJun(o""r"AEmm’.s??;f{mr - o ’g{’%’?éa"”' D o

Please note this firm records its time in minimum units of 6 minutes

Yot Diguadatory’ Tinal Arcount



